-—= IE 1 K 03

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

LSWN-27BL-3

SEIKO SEWING MACGHINE CO. LTD.



H X

CONTENTS

Page
mik. Eik 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
Ltk 3,4
ARM TOP COVER
XFE, LEy T—1)— 5 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
Rz 7.8
PRESSER BAR
#HELE . EEOUF 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
KB HWZEIT)Y 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
Téh, TR T—1)— FEYAL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
ik, EYLTE . FEVER 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
Ny N— E Y FRIE AR 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
MELXE &) hE 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
MNEXE(E) HNE 21, 22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK
FAFiR 23, 24
TENSION BRACKET
e 25, 26
LUBRICATION
H&E 27, 28
BOBBIN WINDER
TEM1 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1
TEMm2 31,32

ACCESSORIES 2




KR

HR.

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)




miR. &R
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

MaES | EH
No | PARTS No| QTY p DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40102 1 | @i FAGE PLATE
2 | 15037 1 | @t FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 2 | @EH/ARLEHRLE SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
4 | 15036 1| EiRE HINGE
5 | 15039 3 | mHEFELEHRL SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
6 | 15039 3 | @ERtEHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
1 | 40106 1 | ZHR (EiRa) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 4 | ER (@iRfll) tHALC SCREW  9/64X40  1=8.0
9 | 40105 1 | =R (F—0 ) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 1 | =R (=08 3% ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 ] 15039 2 | ETEiR (F—08D) "xtpHhl SCREW  1/8X44 | =3.5
12 | 15036 1 | EiR (T—UaD) 5% HINGE
13 | 15039 3 | TR (F—UHE) gFiLHRL SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
14 | 15039 3 | EiR (F—Uf) kil SCREW 1/8X44 1=3.5
15 | 40104 1 | ER>—F RSuxy GASKET
16 | 30066 11 | EfRibsHHa L SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12
23 | 11004 1 | HsREnEsE Y 0IL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 1 | HERE R, AR OIL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 1 |mffssdvitHnal SCREW 1/8X40  1=3.3
26 | 8040 1 | HEAEHR/ AR EOR L SCREW 9/64X40  |=8.0
27111142 1 | AFAE R/ AR EHR LT v v+ — | WASHER
28 | 40118 2 | 7T—LILE (1&20) RUBBER
29 | 40118 2 | FT—LIdLE  ($220) RUBBER
30 | 30046 1 | FT—AEEDRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 | 40266 1 | P—LEH/N— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 | 37509 2 | 7—LEAN—ItHRL SCREW M5X0.8 1=6.0




L1k

ARM TOP GOVER




£ 1R
ARM TOP COVER

HAES| BH
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40103 1 | E#k ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 1 | HEOFEE 0IL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 1| $4;m3E 01L REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 1 | #AmEw R Y g OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 {15057 1| #8HEM A 1 L 0IL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 1 | #amENrE > PIN
7 | 8009 1 | $58EH S A YLiEHt L SCREW  15/64X28 L=1.5
8 | 11006 2 | Eis#E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 | 13076-02| 2 | E¥AREF v b NUT
10 | 40118 1 | EfwTLEE  (#20) RUBBER
11 {40119 4 | BRI LE  (E9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 1 | XFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13| 27174 1 | XFEHN—1tHRhL SCREW  M4X0.7 1=10.0
14 | 31208 1 | EFEAN—LEHR LES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 1 | @&RENTH (L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 1 | @HRENT(E) EHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  |=6.5
17 110759-A | 1 | @&EHT(F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 1 |@RENF(F) Zz Lk FELT
19 | 19510 1 | @HRENT(F) tkHHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
20 | 40118 1 | EiRTLEE (#20) RUBBER




RFE, L@, TJ—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

IEARARIRIR AR AR

T

N

\

\

!

un




KFE, L3, T—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT,

MACHINE PULLEY

MmES | BH
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 125601 1| &4 ARM SHAFT
2 111042 1| L#dims OIL wicK
3 | 19504 1| EdiSEdHtal OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414 1 | 2 F P~ Fis CRANK MOTION CAM
5 119415 1 [ frERHR L POSITION SCREW 1/4X28  1=20.0
6 | 19416 1 &Rl SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
7 119417 1 |#EI57E kR L (&) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X%28 L=6.5
8 | 19418 1 |V ESRL (58) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5
9 | 34105C 1| XF ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 1 | X# THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
111 15026 1| RERE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 1 15013 1 | KLY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 | 10528 1 | #EIF0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
141 10523 1 |#EISOEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15110728 1| REFREHS OIL WICK
16 | 11042 1 | RFEE S OIL WICK
17 |1 10726 1 | #7507 EVBS OIL WICK
18 | 15038 1 |BmTLe RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 25179 1 | XEEEHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0
20 | 18006 1 | L&A %)L (7D ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 110725 2 | EEAZIL (B ZxiLb OIL FELT
22 | 10563 1 | E#A &)L B Tyiv— WASHER
23 | 19417 1| E#A %)L (E) tkHAL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=6.5
24 1 10551 1 | RFE#ET THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25| 3052 1 | REBZTEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
33 1 25192 1T | _ULET—Y ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 | 10574 2 | Wi —UY 2l BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
3BB[17019-A | 1 [N bT—YiEHALl SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=1.5
36 | 25619 1 | NLbTF—=YE L POSITION SCREW 1/4X40
3T{17019-A | 1 [N bT—=YERLCLEHRL POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=1.5
38 | 10621 1 | 24229 ~N)Lb ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 1 | RESHT— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27111 2 | REEHS—1LHAL SET SCREW
41 [ 10567 1| E#8RT7TY T ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 1 | EBRTFT Y THhT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 2 | EMARTFTYLTHS—1kHRL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
44 110568 1 | E#~RFTUTYT (B4 L) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 1 | LEARTF Y T5—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 1 | E#RT7) T 5—ZkHhal SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0
47 1 15162-A | 1 | 7—1 MACHINE PULLEY
48 [ 10576 1 | T ERORLC POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
49 110579 1T | 7=l SET SCREW 15/64X28 1=20.0
50 | 19505 1 | F—=u#ial MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




2 5

PRESSER BAR




HAE
PRESSER BAR

BRES| BN
No | PARTS No| QTY LLES DESCRIPTION
1| 18477 [ ECER:: PRESSER BAR
2 110539-A | 1T |HAEA2IL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 1 |#BAEA2)L (F) LHHC SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=11.0
4 | 25208 1| WAHEEA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 25678 I | HAEERLERLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 36729 1| =N PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 | 15568 1 [ ERELERC SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
8 | 40407 1 | BAEFLA— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
9 | 25164 1 |[#BxEFLA—=ERL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
10 | 18479 1 | |AEEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 I | HAEREHOR0 PINCH SCREW 11/64X40  L=14.0
12 1 10546-A | 1 | BZAERETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 1 | BABRETRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
14 110548-A | 1 | #HAFEREHRAILEDIR P/B. LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
16 | 15111 1 |z tEOHRE Y POSITIONING PIN
15 | 19408 1 | BAgRERhEDHREDHRLE SCREW 1/4X28  L=11.5
17125703-02| 1 |#®ZA % (3/167) PRESSER FOOT (3/16")
18 | 18484 1 | #BzEtHRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
19 | 10677 1 | Dyre— WASHER
20 {10995-01| 1 [ Z4>H—H—F FINGER GUARD




EFEO Yk
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECT ION

FELS.




e, EffOy K
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HmES| B
No | PARTS No| QTY 4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 25704 1 | ##ExXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 111875 1 |#tELEE HINGE STUD
3 | 25179 1 |#tEXEE IEHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=9.0
6 | 15031 1 | #HELEmS 0IL WICK
7 | 25705 1 | 44— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 2 |47 —LikdHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 110728 1 | #ELEE B 0IL WICK
10 | 25706 1 | #H4% NEEDLE BAR
11| 25707 1 | #HERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 | 25708 1 | #EREROHL PINCH SCREW
13110726 1 | #HEREHES 0IL WICK
14 | 25700-02| 1 | &t#& (3/16") R L4+ (42 NEEDLE CLAMP COMP. (3/16)
15 | 25709 2 | #tikdHh L NEEDLE SET SCREW
16 | N1719 2 | &  DPX5 #19 NEEDLE DPX5 #19
17 | 10578 1 | BV NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C 1 | EEYSEAE (4B SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877 1 | EEVERE SLIDE BLOCK
20| 11876 1 | EEYFEE RLE SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21| 10581 1 | EEYEE RLIEHRLE SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
22 | 34021 1 |Efgoy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 2 | EEoy KRSt ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 | 10728 1 | EEoy Khs 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 1| EE ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 1 | EiEROR L PINCH SCREW  1/4Xx24
27 | 34023 1 | E#EOovyF /) BRL HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 1 | @Eoyk A BhUFy b NUT  9/32X28
29 | 15019 1 | EYEREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 1 | EYEREIFEHRORL PINCH SCREN  6.75X24 L=16.0
31 | 34024 1 | EfEOov K X Bl HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 | 34026 1 | EY SN T FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 1 | @Oy F X Bl WASHER
34 | 50155 1 |EEoy K K EBhUht NUT
35110778 1 | EE OIL WICK
36 | 10779 1 |ASEZEE CLIP

_‘10_




RS, HaEAT VY
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

N

B

A

why
W

ExP

\

—
.

_11_




K5, HABEBRATUYT
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

BmEs | BH
No | PARTS No| QTY g DESCRIPTION
1 | 40907 PN KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 25604 1| KeEfita U KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 | 25605 1 | KBkl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28
4 1 13059 1 | 5lFH SPRING
5 | 25223 1 | BlFhitsHtal SCREW  1/4X28
6 | 25675 1 1 <EY (Tuo4) CHAIN WITH HOOK
7 | 18649 1 [ &Rl THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
8 | 18650 1 |HRhlCF+v b NUT 1/2X28
9 |18648-A | 1 |BEZEXTYY PRESSER BAR SPRING

ﬁ12_




Fah, TR RT—1)—, FYUHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

_13_




T, FTRILET—U—, EFYHL

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECGENTRIG

REES|BY
No | PARTS No| QTY i DESCRIPTION
1 134102 1 | T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 10950 1 | FéhA %L (FD) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 | 25170 1 | FéE#A%L (§) kHHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=20.0
4 111080 1 | FEA%L (F) 2Lk OILING FELT
5 | 10637¢C 1 | ZYULETHL . UMD FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 | 10637 1 | ZYUETHLA FEED LIFTING CAM
7 110658 1 | ZFYETHLEDRLE SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
8 | 25239 2 | k¥~ HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 | 25641 2 | K¥v@RDRL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
10 | 25642 2 | KE¥vikHpnl SET SCREW  1/4X40 1=4.5
11| 15526 1 | FéiA%)L (PR HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 1 | FéeA %)L (PR kbR L SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0
13110729 1 | FépA%L (DR FHS 0IL FELT
14 | 34016 1 | FEA 2L (H) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 25287 1 | FdA %L (H) tHRLE SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0
16 | 11080 1 | FéphA%&I)L () 2Lk OIL FELT
17 | 34309C 1 |ZYUhLA-OvE ($8) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 1 | ZEYhLA FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 | 141146 1 |ZEYHLEBERSHRL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.7
20 | 140409 1 | FEYhLihl SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=9.4
21 | 34309 1 |[ZEYoyFk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 1 | FEYHLRFTY Y FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 1 | #£YHLkdHER RETAINING RING
24 [34313-A | 1 |FBLAKRE2Y (B 1) PUSH BUTTON
25 | 10673 1 [#BLKE2Y RTYyoy SPRING
26 | 31094 1 |#LAREY ko RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 1| F&#R7Y 5 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 1 | FER7Y o5 h5— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 1 | F#AR7Y 5 hS—6ERDIL| POSITION SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
30 | 25622 1 | FER7Y5hS—1thC SET SCREW  1/4X32  [=5.5
31 | 25623 1 | FT#R7Y U H55—2 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 25287 1 | F8a~7Y 55—k 1 SET SCREW 17/64X32 |=14.0
33 | 10608 1 | EAEYY BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 25315 3 | BAEYSIEHRL SCREW  9/64X40
35 | 25624C 1T | FRILET—1 () SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 25624 1T | FRALRT—1 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 25625 1 | FRILEF—=1yy oy PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 1 | FRLRT—1H SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 | 10612 2 | TR MT—ydELSHRC SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L1=10.5
40 | 10615 1 | FRILFFT—UiRIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41110614 1 | FRLFT—YBEY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 1T | FRILFTF—YBEIEDRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
43110619 1 | FRLET—YRFTYy SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 T | TR b T—) psasE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 1 | FRILET—1 e SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 1 | FRLFT—UEEE Y HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 1 | FRILRT—UEEE ibHaal | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=1.0
48 | 10617 T | TR RFT—1Y R SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 1 | FRILRT—YBE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

ﬁ‘]4_




ik, EYLE. EYE
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

32 33 34 35

_.‘| 5ﬁ



iR, EYLTE. EYH
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

BRAES|BEH
No | PARTS Nol| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 25701-02] 1 | &4k (3/167) THROAT PLATE (3/167)
2 140152-A | 2 | $HiRiEHRL THROAT PLATE SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.5
5 | 10060-WC| 1 |k (H) () BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP.
6 | 10060-W | 1 | @iIR (H) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
7 |BSO7320 | 1 | iR (HB) OFT =X BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
8 | 10667 1 | &R (B Ev BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
9 | 10668 1 | @R (B ATYy BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
10 [ 10042-WC| 1 | AR (E) (#8) BED SLIDE (LEFT) COMP.
11| 10042-W | 1 | iR (&) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
12 [BS07320 | 1 | iR (K) OF =R BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
13 | 11166C 1 |ZLR &) BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
14 | 13085 1 | EZLkRLEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 [=4.8
16 | 40151 1 |#EUts FEED BAR
17 | 10595 1 | oE FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
18 | 10596 1 |aoxz2zLk OILING FELT
19 | 10597 1 |aoxFE72ziLiEHRl SCREW  1/8X40  L=3.3
20 | 70129 1 | aoFEHHRE FORK SCREW  7/32X32 L=15.0
21 | 10599 1 |aOFTyvy— WASHER
24 | 16704 1 | %Y e FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
25 | 18065 2 | EYEfFERAL PINCH SCREW M5%0.8  L=14.0
26 | 16705 1 |ZYEEE2RL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
27 | 16706 1 | ZYEEE R LTy NUT  1/4X28
28 | 25702-02| 1 |3 UYUtE (3/167) FEED DOG (3/167)
29 | 60540 2 | EYEikHRl FEED DOG SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8.0
30 | 11888 1 | EYsh FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
31 | 25286 1 |#YsmA4)L BD FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
32 | 25287 1 |EVsaAZ)L (B HRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0
33| 11068 1 | S4+— LINER
34 | 25163 1 | S4F+—itdHhl LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
35 | 25291 1 |#EYEHhS— (D FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
36 | 25156 2 |ZEY#@hs— @ kHRL SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=4.0
37 | 25628 1 | FEYEASL (18) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38 | 25170 1 |EUEAR)L () EHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32
39 | 11068 1 | S4+— LINER
40 | 25163 1 | Sa4+—itHhl LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
41 | 25291 1 | EYUsghS— (18) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
42 | 25156 2 | EYEHhS— (%) itHRL SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=4.0
43 | 16708 1 | EYUSHRTEDE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 | 19420 2 | EVEETE RO PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 | 11953 2 | FEYVEEIFE EE EDHRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
46 | 11962 1 | EYEREoxEY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
47 | 11954 1 | FEYEBETFESFEE S mS OILING WICK
48 | 34010 B AR B £ = FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
49 | 11953 1 | Ny odEiEE ibHht SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5

__‘l 6_




Ny Ls— E Y FRETHERE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

-1 7_




N LNn—, EY

aR BN AR

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

HaES|BH
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 34523 T [y 5L/i— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 | 10845 1 |y s Ln—§gEsHal PINCH SCREW 15/64%X28  L=18.0
3 140109 1 | /34 Ls—iif FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 | 30618 1 |\ LIN—§aESsE FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 1 | Ny LnR—#E5F8HHRa0 PINCH SCREW 15/64X28  L=16.0
6 | 34019 1 | 1INy bNN—8E2ERTY T FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 | 17059 1 |y d Ln—tgf=5FEXTY % 7% | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 1 | Z£UERE FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 1 | EYigEEHR L FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 34028 1 | XYiHgEHa L FEED REGULATING SCREW
11| 18420 1 | ZYHEEHRLE oYy 0-RING
12 | 40252 1 | ZYHEGBST 1 VI FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 19522 1 | Z2YBEEGHSF A vILiEHR L FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 | B142746 | 1 | BYRAEY 1 vILESHBR LT w3 +— | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 | 40120 1 | ZFYHRGHEAVvILE FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 1 | ZYRESAAVYILERTY Y FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 1 | Ny oEFEOy K FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 40252 1 | Ny oEHEOY K R—LP3q42 b BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 1 | R=Taqs> bl BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 1=20.0
20 | 11412 1 |AR=LTaqrrRlFy b NUT
21 | 25608 1 | Ny oEEnDy K EBhU FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 1 | \vHoEFEREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 1 | Ny o EFELELIFEHRL PINCH SCREW 15/64%28  L=16.0
24 | 34040 1 |y RTY45 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 1 | s R o 58#MR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 2 | /\wh AT FEMRIESHRC SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
27 | 34035 1 |\ n\wd ZRTYg Jwvws FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 25610C 1 | v o Ly — (§8) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 1 |y 8— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 25611 2 |y BAEERRK SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31| 25612 4 | Ny o BEEARRIESHAL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 1 | RNy oS Y8 — H5— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 | 11953 2 | NNy — HAS—itHhhl SET SCREW 7/32X32 [=5.5
34 | 34012 2 | wsBE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35| 34011 1 | Ny D& FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 1 | N\y2&FHEEY B OILING WICK
37| 11412 1 | A= a3A4 btk NUT

ﬁ18_




nELXE (F) . pF
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

...1 9_




hELE (B) . FE

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
MaMES| B8

No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION

1 | 25630 1T [ aExs (H) G HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP

1 | 25630-TA| 1 | MELXE (BH) ) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP

2 | 15090 1 | pELE B HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)

3 | 15095 1 | hELEASZIL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)

4 | 11953 1 |pFELEA42L () tHBL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5

5 | 15096 1 [ AhFEXEAE2IIL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)

6 | 11953 1 | AFELXEA2L (F) kHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5

7 111137 1 | ==t iy PIPE FOR FELT

8 | 11131 1 | Fansy—o=R15147 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE

9 | 25613 1 |y HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)

10 | 25641 1 | /hNEYLEERDRLC POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  1=5.5
11 | 25642 1 | /Myl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5

12 | 10644 1 |7y v— WASHER

14 | 25631 1 | F—TFF+—x5 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER

15 | 30516 1 | ®HprthEy BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 1 | HrhEYFHY - NUT

17 | 15051 1 | hEEEDHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK

18 | 15050 1 | #—T+—x&E> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 | 10573 1 | A—T+—x8 2 tHHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0

20 | 10727 1 | Ok EYTT Lk FELT

21110727 1 |A—F+—x8E 7z BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 1 | dE R HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP

22 [ 34041-A | 1 | AE (F) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP

36 | 15093 1 | SRS 1 v 0IL REGULATING SCREW

37 | 15094 1 | HfRE &1 viLoy g 0-RING

38 | 10629 1 | RS 1 viLkEHRa Ll SET SCREW  1/8X40  [=8.0

39 | 15092 1 |o—bksvx PACKING

40 | 15091 1 | hEXERE Y (B) 0IL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)

41 | 15007 1 | hEXEBE Y (B) tkHHC | SCREWN  9/64X40  L=10.0

42 | 25614 1 | hEXEHMHTHS— (B) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)

43 | 25615 1 | DhFEXEHRTFHAS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)

44 | 25616 1 | pFEXERSTAS—HCE PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28

45 | 25617 1 | hELXELEHRLE SCREW  17/64X32

46 | 10647 1 | AELTELEDRLELTY S v— WASHER

47 | 25618 1 | Fany—2 0IL GAUGE

48 | 30508 1 | REVY—RA—TH+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

49 | 8100 1 | REVH—RAF—TFF—1tsH4a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 1 |khh LTy irv— WASHER

51 | 15041 1 | RE> BOBBIN

51 | 16408 1 | REY BOBBIN

52 | 25614C 1 | hFELXEHS—E) LA PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

420#




. IVE

nELE ()

HOOK

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT),

_2‘]_



nELe (B) . »E
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

HaEs | BH
No | PARTS No| QTY LR DESCRIPTION
1 ]25638 1 | hFELXSE (B) (G HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) COMP.
1 [25638-TA| 1 |AFELXE () () HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) COMP.
2 | 15520 1 | hFEEE (B) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
3 | 15095 1 | ™EXEAZL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 111953 1 | MFEXEAFZIL (L) EHRLE SET SCREW 7/32X32  L=5.5
5 | 15096 1 | mEEEX2IL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 | 11953 1 | DhFELXEAZIL (F) EHRL SET SCREW 7/32X32  L=5.5
7111137 | |F—Fr—EaEynd PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 1 | FANGT—DFRIAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 | 25613 1 | IhFEv HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 I | hEL@ERSHLC POSITIONING SCREW 1/4%X40  L=5.5
11 | 25642 1 [ /hFrviksal SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=4.5
12 | 10644 1| Dvirv— WASHER
14 | 25631 i | d—T—dh BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
151 30516 1 | &HhRE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 1 | EF vy b NUT
17 | 15051 1| hFEERLDHL BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18 | 15050 1 | #—TF+—xEE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 | 10573 1 | F—TF+r—xEE tHhl SET SCREW 1/32X32  L=11.0
20 | 10727 T | &AREYT L b FELT
21 | 10727 1 |F#—=TFF—LEE Tz L+ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 1 | hE (F) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 [ 34041-A | 1 | ME (F) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 1| mERE S A v 0IL REGULATING SCREW
37 | 15094 1 | HEEmY A viLoy vy 0-RING
38 | 10629 1| HEE & A viLiksHH SET SCREW 1/8X40  1=8.0
39 | 15092 1 | 35= baVrdpls PACKING
40 | 15521 1 | hEXEBZY (K) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
41 | 15007 1 | hELEBE LY (K) tEHRLC | SCREW  9/64X40 L=10.0
42 | 25614 | | hFEEEH\ETHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 1 25615 1 | hEEEBETHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 1 25616 1 [ hELEHLTHS—HRL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64X28
45 | 25617 1 | hFELXELEOHRL SCREW 17/64X32
46 | 10647 1 | hEFELXELEHRLD Y v— WASHER
47 | 25618 1 | FANTF—2 OIL GAUGE
48 | 30508 1 | R er—AF—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 1 8100 1 | REVHy—RA—TF—1keH4a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 1 | LTy iro— WASHER
51 | 15041 1 | RE> BOBBIN
51 | 16408 1 | REY BOBBIN
52 | 25614C 1 [ hFELXEHS—ED) RLH PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_22*




R

TENSION BRACKET

_23_



BT
TENS [ON BRACKET

HRES|EH
No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 140431 NEEZ TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 | 3 |FAFIRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 | 40431-02| 1 | %574 TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 1 | E—FEW TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 {31012 1 | E—8EF4#B) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 2 | E—RAFESY TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 | 20224 4 | E—AFMm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 |20226-01| 2 |i@&ERTY4 TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 2 | E—HAFO—-Lv TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | 4 | %FFm TENSION DISC
11 | B159805 | 2 | AFFmiwz TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 | 2 |:@&XTY 4 TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 2 |O—Lvy R Fysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 [B149566 | 2 |O—Lw b+ v b+ REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 1 | RFAFH TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 1 | R EHEEY (8) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 4045201 1 | R BHHEEY (K) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 1 | £ 2501 TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 | 19422 2 | R HHIEERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 40463 1 | %BIXTY o584 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21 | 10689 1 | &RBIATYy THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 1 | &BIXFTY 24 @D THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23 | 10694 2 | —Em THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 1 | ZEmitsHHl SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25 | 16413 1 [ZEmMY v v —<XK) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 1 | ZEmM7 v v —UN) WASHER (SMALL)
27 | 16419 1 | AT T Hhn— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 1 | ATV Fhni—kHal SCREW  11/64X40  L|=3.5
29 | 16418 1 | AT TREHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 19534 1 |a—Lw by b THUMB NUT 1/32X32
3118103 2 | RATY VTR hS—1EHR L SCREW 11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 40452C 1 |SAFiIR (48) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33110720 1 | {B3HE (K) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 1| sz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 1 [ESfRziEHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 | 10690 1 | RBIRTY T2+ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 1 | #BIRTYTZHh1T SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| 1 | %F\F 48 THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 1 | X&RBEHR L SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
40 | 11142 1 | K&BEHRLD Y v — WASHER

_24_




78

LUBRICATION

m25_




pEbics

LUBRICATION
MaEsS| B8

No | PARTS No| QTY ma DESCRIPTION
1 130210C 1 |t ==1F1-7" GB) (7-LZRRFE) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 1 [#Z RETAINER

3 | 6333 1 | #AEHRLE SCREW  9/64X40 [=6.5

4 |34107C 1 |t =W1-7" ($B) (Fé&hai/ RS A 2JLE) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 131129 1 |#A RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 [z EHHRL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5

1 | 15508 1 [z RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 [ xEDHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 |30212C 1 [ 6 =027 ($B) GEYEHA 2 ILE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 | B ==0F2-7" (RB) (F#$R A 2L () A)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 15087 1 [z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 [#ztksHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |t ==0F2-7 () (INwH Sy 4—FE) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 1 |z RETAINER

151 6333 1 [z EHHLE SCREW  9/64X40 1=6.5
16 | 14907 1 (A9 ey BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17111106 1 |[A9yVHE Y DLk OIL FELT

18111108 1 | Ry Faeo21E6Hh0 SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 |EVEALLTTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 111071 2 | EVERA S LRy T PACKING

21| 11070 2 | EYEA S LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X%28
22 | 11080 1 | F&ARI () 2L+ 0IL FELT

23111069 1 | FT#AZII (Ff) 2Lk OIL FELT

24 | 11085 1 | FéhAZIL (PR 7T MR 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25| 11069 1 | TéhA %)L (FfE-B) 2T+ 0IL FELT

26 | 11085 1 | FTEAAZIL (PRE-FH) ZI)L MHE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27111069 2 |\ HL Yy — TJI)bk OIL FELT

28 [ 11085 2 | N\vHv sy E— I Eg OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
29 | 15034C 1 | Ex—LFa—7 @ ($) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_28._




BOBBIN WINDER

RES

_27_



REE

BOBBIN WINDER

HRBES|BR
No | PARTS No| QTY o DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 1 | REBEZLA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | HE=L A" —1tHRL SCREW M4X0.7  1=8.0
3 [B026040 | 1 | HEB=L A A—1tHHa L7 v v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 1 | pEZah BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | H&FZ=E (4 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | &=k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 2 | REEEATI Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1 | pf=xs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 | 2 | A#HE=HIEHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | REEdLEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1| A= Podh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 |BS25413 | 1 | H#ESLA—8h (F) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13| 40128 1 | REEAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | 1 | &= T v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | 1 | & =midhit Hin RETAINING RING
16 [ BS23651 | 1 | %&EEfitHA L SET SCREW  M6X0.75  1=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | REERL/AR SPRING
18 | 25632 1 | REB=Z Fy/i—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | REERA Py/iAi—F v b NUT
20 [ BS51262 | 1 |IF2 Y &ITHk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21|BS25478 | 1 | 81U AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 1 | &Y AR EDHRLE SCREW
23 | 35994 1 | RIYARE Y PIN
24 | BS38736 | 1 | R&EZTHF H) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | 1 | & =RT4E BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | 1 | REZFTHFAER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 | & =3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | R&EEFHF AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 | 1 | RE=R/HFF v b+ THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | #&EFHAFIEOHRLE SET SCREW  M4X0.7  [=5.0
31| 40138 1 | {EFEH w3 rdA RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |B—Ly bR EysR— THUMB NUT WASHER
33111142 1 | %Y ATy v— WASHER
34 | 40132 1 | R&EZTHEHR AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 1 | #&EFHREHRARLEDL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 1 | R&Z=HEHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 1=4.0

_28_




& 1
ACCESSORIES 1

W S
SP ses

3

24 <

|
A =d

® OO Gummrs

_29._.



FlEm 1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaEs | BY
No | PARTS No | QTY T DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 1 | #B8 R ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | N1719 6 | # DPX5 #19 NEEDLE DPX5  #19
3 | 15041 6 | RE> BOBBIN
4 | 11169-A 2 | vk MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 4 | oo kRl SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 2 | sovevoBit MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 4 | &7 NAIL
9 | 11196 1 Ertw bk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 1 | TRy ZL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11 | 19462 1 | AHRLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 1 | s34 (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13 | 10747 1 | R"RBLF (/16 4 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16 )
14 | 19456 1 | A"BLYF (2 21)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
15 | 19457-A 1 | "BLYF (2.5 21) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 1 | &"\BLF 3 321)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 1 | RALVF 4 =) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 1 | &x"BLYF (B 2Y)) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 19473 1 | +FEKSq4/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
20 | 8121 1 KSA8— (/) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
2118120 1 KSA/8—  (dh) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
22 | 8118 1 FS4 /18—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23 | 8124 1 T UhN— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 1 | #ITEY + THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25| 8125 1 | BEL OILER
26 |1 11193 1 | 0IL
27 | 40397 1 | SR (5E) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 2 | a—F+—%+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 2 | a—+—%1+ (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C 1 | Rz () DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 1| H= DRIP PAN
32 | B081007 1 | mtzoy >y 0-RING
33 | B140518 1 | e DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 1 | BEFFatrs KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 30601 2 | BEEFFatBithL SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
36 | 25671 1 | BEFFa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 1 | BEFFaBERl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 1 | EfE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 2 | Caqrk JOINT
40 | 11412 2 | EEEES Y NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 2 | TaqvbFryt NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 2 | PaqrrESE SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 1 | aq4 > hEE KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 1 | PaqsvrEKELERC SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 19464-08A| 2 | BLEHFR b wsi— KNEE LIFTER STOPPER
46 | 19464-05A1 1 | BEHFRA bwsi—ikfa C KNEE LIFTER STOPPER SCREW M8X1.25
47 | 34800 1 | BEFRLAR SPRING
48 | 37288 1 | BEFRELARILERLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
49 | 36426 1 | AR—H— SPACER (t=0.1)
50 | 34802 1 | BEFSELDH RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 1 | BES#E KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 1 | BEFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 1 | BEFESFEHRLC SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
54 | 37314 1 | BEHFIITEh KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 37318C 1 | BTy b (48) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.

._30_




2
ACCESSORIES 2

/& an

,31*



TlEdé 2

ACCESSORIES 2

HaEs | BH
No [ PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 40112C T | NILEA—F (KD BELT GUARD COMP.
2 140112-01] 1 | NI FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) EHRL SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
4 |1 10599 2 | EHRLETyrv— WASHER
5140112-02| 1 | NILEA—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 2 | RILEA—F (B) kHRl SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 | DL IY 2yv— WASHER
8 | 37288 2 | NILbA—F (B) EERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
9 |140112-03] 1 | NI KH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 3 | A FH—F (C) ikl SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
11 140112-04| 1 | N +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 2 | SN +H—F (D) Xl WOOD SCREW
13 [ 11142 2 | KRLDvyiy— WASHER
14 1 11830 1 | SILEA—F (D) Y24l THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 1 | NI +A—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

_32_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAO—ID RS
T273-0018 FE R MIBTHHRE2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEE:E :050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co,jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB46730 (0611)



